
 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2023 
 
3.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
This is a public meeting, and members of the public are encouraged to watch via our You 
Tube channel: https://youtube.com/live/O77iWanhD08?feature=share 
 

1   Appointment of the Chairman for the Municipal Year  
 

2   To receive apologies for absence  
 

3   Appointment of a Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year  
 

4   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified.  
 

5   To receive members' declarations of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct 
or any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item 
to be discussed at the meeting.  
 

6   Grievance Policy (Pages 3 - 24) 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Employment Committee of the updated 
Grievance Policy 

 
7   Pension Discretions (Pages 25 - 40) 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/O77iWanhD08?feature=share


 

The purpose of this report is to inform and make recommendation for the adoption of 
an updated Fenland District Council pension discretions document.  

 
8   Proposed Restructure of Property and Assets Service (Pages 41 - 50) 

 
To seek members approval for the proposed structural changes within the following 
teams, slight changes following consultation with all team members, wider staff 
representatives and officers of the senior management team. 
 

9   Items which the Chairman has under Item 4 deemed urgent  
 

Thursday, 22 June 2023 
 
Members:  Councillor G Christy, Councillor Dr H Nawaz, Councillor I Benney, Councillor J Clark, Councillor 

Mrs M Davis, Councillor A Gowler and Councillor S Imafidon 



Agenda Item No: 6 

Committee: Employment Committee 

Date: 30 June 2023 

Report Title: Revised Grievance Policy 

Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Employment Committee of the updated 
Grievance Policy 

2 Key issues 
• The Council has a comprehensive framework of people and health and safety

policies in place.  These policies are reviewed in accordance with an ongoing
programme of reviews

• The Council has reviewed and updated the existing Grievance Policy, which was first
implemented in 2009.

• This policy outlines Fenland District Council’s approach to dealing with all grievance
issues that may arise. This policy sets out the responsibilities of both Fenland District
Council and its employees (permanent/fixed term/casual).  All employees may seek
redress for grievances relating to their employment.

• It is to the mutual benefit of the individual and the Council that any grievance should
be settled as quickly as possible.

• The aim of the policy is to ensure:
o That a fair and consistent approach is applied throughout the Council in

addressing grievances.
o a step-by-step approach for staff and managers, and also outlines the

recommended timescales for action to be taken.

• The recent review of the policy has recommended the following changes:
o The revised policy (with tracked changes) is shown at Appendix 1.
o A 'clean copy' of the revised policy is shown at Appendix 2.

• A comprehensive consultation process has also been undertaken on this revised
policy with CMT, the Council's wider Management Team and also with the
Management and Trade Union and Staff Partnership group (MTSP, who have
endorsed the changes.

• This revised policy is now being recommended for formal adoption and
communication to staff.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



3 Recommendations 
It is recommended that Employment Committee notes the attached policy and approves 
the adoption of the revised Grievance Policy. 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Boden - Finance Portfolio Holder and Leader of the Council 

Report Originator 
and 
Contact Officer 

Sam
[...]
on Voluntary
Contribution Scheme (AVC Wise) to provide employees, who are members of the
Local Government Pension Scheme, with an opportunity to gain National Insurance
Contributions savings on additional voluntary contributions made into the Local
Government AVC Scheme.

• Under the Shared Cost AVC arrangement with AVC Wise, the Council will agree to
pay an employee’s chosen contribution amount to their AVC fund and, in return, the
employee agrees to enter a salary sacrifice arrangement under which they accept a
reduction in their gross salary, which is equal to the contribution amount.

• A key requirement for the Council is to have pensions discretions as required by the
LGPS in form of a written statement. The addition of AVC salary sacrifice prompted
the review of the pension discretions.

• The main purpose of the discretions is that it is Fenland District Council's decision on
which benefits to release for payment, this can be a combination of at least pre April
2008 and/or April 2008 - March 2014, April 2014.

• The changes to the pension discretions are shown in track changes on page 4 and
are minimal.

• A comprehensive consultation process has also been undertaken on this revised
document with CMT and also with the MTSP (Management, Trade Union & Staff
Partnership) group, who have endorsed the changes.

• This policy is now being recommended for formal adoption and communication to
staff.

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



3 Recommendations 
• Members are asked to approve the recommended changes to the discretions 

statement to be exercised under the LGPS Regulations. 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s)  

Report Originator(s) Marie Harley  - HR Business Partner 
Email: mharley@fenland.gov.uk 
Tel: 01354 622267  

Contact Officer(s) Sam Anthony - Head of HR & OD 
Email: santhony@fenland.gov.uk 
Tel: 01354 622268 
Marie Harley - HR Business Partner 
Email: mharley@fenland.gov.uk 
Tel: 01354 622267 

Background Paper(s)  

Rep
[...]
 their job and in 
consequence of which they: 
 

• suffer a reduction of remuneration, or 

• cease to be employed as a result of an incapacity which 
is likely to be permanent and which was caused by the 
injury or disease, or  

• die leaving a surviving spouse, civil partner or 
dependant, and 

if so, how the amount of injury allowance to be paid is to be 
determined. 

3(1) FDC will not make any injury award to those who sustain 
an injury or contract a disease as a result of anything they 
were required to do in performing the duties of their job. 
 
FDC holds Employer’s Liability Insurance and has 
provision for employees within the Sickness Absence 
Policy in line with National Agreement on pay and 
conditions of service (Green Book). 

 
FDC reserve the right to change the policy at any time without prior notice or consultation, although FDC will endeavour to discuss 
proposed changes with the recognised Trade Unions. 

P
age 40



1 

Agenda Item No: 8 

Committee: Employment Committee 

Date: 30th June 2023 

Report Title: Proposed Restructure of Property and Assets Service 

1 Purpose / Summary 

1.1 To seek members approval for the proposed structural changes within the following teams, 
slight changes following consultation with all team members, wider staff representatives and 
officers of the senior management team. 

2 Key issues 

2.1 The Estates and Assets team provide professional support to all council services covering the 
areas of property management (excluding housing), Facilities management and asset support 
including, but not limited to the management, maintenance, design, and construction of 
physical assets within the district including street lighting, street furniture, car parks, and water 
treatment works. 

2.2  The service has undergone significant flux over the preceding 2 years with a significant number 
of staff changes at all levels resulting in a loss of historical knowledge and over reliance of 
agency staff. 

2.3  The areas covered are reliant on experienced qualified staff with specific knowledge in their 
respective fields of operation. The report seeks to reinforce this service by providing clear 
structures and rewards for these staff members. 

3 Recommendations 

3.1 Members are now requested to: - 

1. Note the contents of the report now presented.

2. Give approval to the implementation of the proposed restructure as now reported including
the regarding of existing posts and appointment of staff to the new posts as proposed.

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Ian Benney - Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth 

Report Originator(s) Mark Greenwood – Manager Property, Assets and Major Projects 

Contact Officer(s) Mark Greenwood 

Background Paper(s) 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

1.0 Purpose  

1.1 This paper is to brief members and seek their approval to the proposed structural 
changes within the following teams: 

 

Estates Responsible for the management of all Council 
owned / leased physical property assets 
including Council occupied sites investment 
estate and land. The team are also responsible 
for the holding of all property ownership 
records. 

 

Engineers Responsible for the management, 
maintenance, design, and construction of 
physical assets within the district including 
street lighting, street furniture, car parks, and 
water treatment works.  

 

Facilities Responsible for the maintenance and delivery 
of services of Council buildings and assets not 
within the remit of the Engineering team or other 
Council sections. 

 

1.2 During the last 2 years the Facilities and Estates team has seen significant staff changes 
including the entire established Estates team leaving the Authority during 2021.  

1.3 A new Head of Service was appointed and took up the position of the 1st of January 2022 
and has since that time undertaken a comprehensive review of the functions of each of 
the respective teams in the service
[...]
22/23 

    

Engineers £257,699.90 

FM £125,621.39 

Estates £184,350.95 

Total £567,672.24 

 8 Recommendations 

 

8.1  Members are now requested to: - 

1. Note the contents of the report now presented. 

2. Give approval to the implementation of the proposed restructure as now reported 
including the regarding of existing posts and appointment of staff to the new posts 
as proposed. 

  

Page 48



9 

 

Appendix 

 

 
SENIOR 

MANAGEMENT 
SALARY BANDS    

      

      

BAND  SCP  SALARY  

    01/04/2022 Hourly rate 

    £  

         

   1                  47,575  24.66 

   2                  48,590  25.19 

   3                  49,593  25.71 

Hay 1   4 124                 50,637  26.25 

   5 125                 51,708  26.80 

   6 126                 52,807  27.37 

   7 127                 53,926  27.95 

   1 126                 52,807  27.37 

   2 127                 53,926  27.95 

Hay 2   3 128                 55,067  28.54 

   4 129                 56,235  29.15 

   5 130                 57,434  29.77 

   1 130                 57,434  29.77 

Hay 3   2 131                 58,650  30.40 

   3 132                 59,904  31.05 

   4 133                 61,182  31.71 

   1 133                 61,182  31.71 

Hay 4   2 134                 62,479  32.38 

   3 135                 63,814  33.08 

   4 136                 65,173  33.78 

      

 
  

Page 49



10 

 

 

BAND SCP SALARY Set Hourly rate

01/04/2022

£

1 1 £20,258 10.50                         

2 £20,441 10.60                         

2 3 £20,812 10.79                         

4 £21,189 10.98                         

5 £21,575 11.18                         

6 £21,968 11.39                         

7 £22,369 11.59                         

3 8 £22,777 11.81                         

9 £23,194 12.02                         

10 £23,620 12.24                         

11 £24,054 12.47                         

4 12 £24,496 12.70                         

13 £24,948 
[...]
t may arise. This policy sets out the responsibilities of both Fenland District Council and its employees (permanent/fixed term/casual).  All employees ma...
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D


	7 Pension Discretions
	Pension Discretions - Employment Committee 06.2023 FINAL
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 Background / introduction
	2 Considerations
	3 Effect on corporate objectives
	4 Conclusions


	Pension Discretions - 05.2023 v2 FINAL

	8 Proposed Restructure of Property and Assets Service



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

EMPLOYMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2023 - 3.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G Christy (Chairman), Councillor J Clark, Councillor Mrs M Davis, 
Councillor A Gowler and Councillor S Imafidon 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor I Benney 
 
Officers in attendance: Sam Anthony (Head of HR and OD), Linda Albon (Member Services & 
Governance Officer), Mark Greenwood (Head of Property, Assets and Major Projects) and Marie 
Harley (HR Business Partner) 
 
EC1/23 APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Davis, seconded by Councillor Gowler and resolved that Councillor 
Gary Christy be elected as the Chairman of the Employment Committee for the Municipal Year 
2023/24.  
 
EC2/23 APPOINTMENT OF A VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Christy, seconded by Councillor Imafidon and resolved that 
Councillor Dr Nawaz be elected as the Vice Chairman of the Employment Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2023/24.  
 
EC3/23 GRIEVANCE POLICY 

 
Members considered the Grievance Policy report presented by Sam Anthony.  
 
Proposed by Councillor Dr Nawaz, seconded by Councillor Davis and AGREED to note the 
Grievance Policy and approve the adoption of the revised Grievance Policy.  
 
EC4/23 PENSION DISCRETIONS 

 
This item was withdrawn.  
 
EC5/23 PROPOSED RESTRUCTURE OF PROPERTY AND ASSETS SERVICE 

 
Members considered the Proposed Restructure of Property and Assets Service report presented 
by Mark Greenwood.   
 
Members made comments, asked questions, and received responses as follows: 
 

 Councillor Dr Nawaz asked if Mark Greenwood had said there would be several redundancies. 
Mark Greenwood responded there would be no redundancies of full-time employees but one of 
the contractors does not wish to renew her temporary contract.  

 Councillor Dr Nawaz asked Mark Greenwood to repeat the list of council assets. Mark 
Greenwood replied that the engineering team look after 20 car parks containing about 1800 
parking spaces, 16 sewage treatment works, 3 pumping stations and a boat pump out facility, 
plus there are over 6000 highway assets which include street names, street lighting and bus 



shelters. The team also provides engineering support to parish councils with their streetlights 
when required. In terms of the estate portfolio on the general land owned by FDC, there are 69 
industrial units, 86 serviced office units, split between the South Fens Business Centre in 
Chatteris and the Boat House in Wisbech, and then there is Fenland Hall, the Base, our public 
open spaces and the leisure centres. Councillor Dr Nawaz thanked Mark Greenwood and 
acknowledged that this is a considerable number of assets, and he asked how many people 
are involved in the daily managing of these properties. Mark Greenwood replied there are three 
staff in the engineering team, two in the estates team, two in the facilities management team 
and he is also a chartered surveyor by training as Head of Service.  

 Councillor Clark referred to the report where it stated the service had undergone significant flux 
over the last two years with a significant number of staff changes resulting in a loss of historical 
knowledge. He asked how that knowledge could be brought back in-house and how it could be 
built up under the new structure. Mark Greenwood said although we cannot get that knowledge 
back, new staff will use the files and documents left behind and resilience will be built back into 
the system eventually as we are looking to obtain a new, modern asset management software 
solution which will gather all the data into one reporting tool so staff will have all the information 
at their fingertips per property.   

 
Proposed by Councillor Dr Nawaz, seconded by Councillor Davis and AGREED to note the 
contents of the report and give approval to the implementation of the proposed restructure 
including the regrading of existing posts and appointment of staff to the new posts as 
proposed.  
 
 
 
 
3.16 pm                     Chairman 


